

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM B. LEE, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Tennessee, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00832

Judge Eric Murphy

Judge Eli Richardson

Judge Benita Pearson

**SUBPOENA RECIPIENTS' REPLY SUPPORTING THEIR
MOTION TO QUASH AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Legislative Privilege Precludes Plaintiffs’ Discovery of Legislative Documents. 1

 A. Legislative privilege safeguards the legislative process, the separation of powers, and comity. 1

 B. Legislative privilege bars the document discovery Plaintiffs seek. 3

 C. This Panel should reject some courts’ legislative-privilege balancing test, which Plaintiffs fail in all events. 6

 II. Legislative Immunity and Privilege, as Well as the *Morgan* Doctrine, Preclude Plaintiffs’ Deposing Legislators and Their Aides. 8

 A. Legislative privilege bars the deposition subpoenas. 8

 B. The *Morgan* Doctrine Bars the Nine Legislator Deposition Subpoenas. 9

 III. Other Privileges and Doctrines May Also Restrict the Subpoenas. 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	2, 3, 8
<i>Blankenship v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00236, 2020 WL 7234270 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 8, 2020)	9
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21-cv-450, 2022 WL 3108795 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 4, 2022)	5
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , No. 17-11218, 2022 WL 17725712 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 15, 2022)	10
<i>Byrd v. D.C.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 5, 6
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	3
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , No. CV-02-03922, 2003 WL 25294710 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2003)	5
<i>Kensu v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-CV-10175, 2021 WL 5280072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 12, 2021)	9
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 3

<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 93 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , No. 21-cv-00259, 2023 WL 8880313 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2023).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 3
<i>McNamee v. Massachusetts</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-40050, 2012 WL 1665873 (D. Mass. May 10, 2012).....	10
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re N. Dakota Legis. Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Owen v. City of Indep., Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	2
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	2
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Sensient Colors, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.N.J. 2009)	10

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (plurality opinion)..... 7

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 6

Constituitons

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 9

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 5
